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ABSTRACT

Self-medication (SM) is the use of medicines by people who take drugs without the advice of doctors. Purpose:
To determine the prevalence of SM for dental pain, to compare the contributing factors, perception, and
awareness regarding the practice among medical, dental and, pharmacy students. Methods: This observational
study was conducted among 573 yearl and year5 students undergoing the teaching of pharmacology. The
validated questionnaires were distributed during the beginning of the years. Data were analyzed using SPSS
version 23. Results: The experience of dental pain by the students was 69-87%. The prevalence of SM among
yearl and year5 were 30% and 49% (medical), 37% and 61% (dental), 46% and 57% (pharmacy) respectively
with pharmacy yearl scoring highest at 46% and dental year5 at 61%. Both years medicated with analgesic
at 17-33% while 35-70% opted for saltwater, ice packs, and others. The medical and pharmacy students
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perceived that they do not have a good ability to diagnose symptoms of dental pain. The majority was aware
of drug interactions and expiratory dates. Conclusion: As expected, the year5 self-medicated more than the
yearl, made easy by the gain in knowledge and accessibility to medicines. Their perception and awareness
rationalize them as future prescribers for medication.

Keywords: self-medication, students, dental pain, expectations, rationality.

INTRODUCTION

Self-care is what people do to establish and maintain health, prevent, and deal with illness. It is a broad
concept encompassing hygiene, nutrition, lifestyle, environmental and socioeconomic factors, and
health (WHO, 1998). SM s the use of medicines by people who did not take professional advice or
obtain and take drugs without the advice of doctors or the use of medication on his initiative instead
of consulting a medical practitioner (Merriam-Webster Dic, 2021). Throughout the world, people try
to prescribe different types of drugs for their health, friends, and relatives. It encompasses the use of
medicinal products often called “over-the-counter” (OTC) drugs that are available without a doctor’s
prescription or traditional medicines to treat self-recognized symptoms including odontalgia (Sankdia
etal, 2017).

Odontalgia is defined as a pain in a tooth or called toothache (Rao et al, 2015). In recent years,
there has been an increasing trend in SM with OTC drugs available in pharmacy and retail outlets
Stoking and Gubili (2004). SM patterns varied among the different populations and were influenced
by various features such as age, gender, income and expenditure, self-care orientation, educational
level, medical knowledge, satisfaction, and non-serious illness (Kalra, 2015). SM practice may benefit
some individuals in which it decreases the frequency of physician visits and reduces costs (Helal et al,
2017). However, if not practiced responsibly, it may lead to serious problems. A major drawback of
SM is the lack of clinical evaluation of the condition by medical professionals which gives rise to
incorrect self-diagnosis, delay in appropriate effective treatment, adverse drug reaction, excessive
dosage, and risk of drug dependence (Furreh et al, 2016).

In the dental profession, there are several factors why patients practice SM including the cost of
dental treatment, fear of treatments and instruments, ignorance, or lack of knowledge about the role of
the dentist in the management of oral problems, and most important is not understanding about the
problem, whether it is the dental origin or not (Shival et al, 2015). Studies have shown that SM practice
among medical, dental, and pharmacy (MDP) university students seems common. MDP students are
future prescribers of drugs and so it is important to find out how rational their drug use is (Ehigiator
et al, 2013). They differ from the general population because they are exposed to knowledge about
diseases and drugs. Due to existing knowledge of common medicines prescribed and the knowledge
of pharmacology taught, there are high chances the students may indulge in SM practices. A common
drug used in SM is analgesic (Golar, 2011) with paracetamol being most common (Abay & Amelo,
2010). In addition, SM has been known to be globally practiced among the population, but little is
known on this practice among young adults in Malaysia especially so among the MDP students, and
data on the prevalence of SM among them is scarce. This study was conducted to determine the
prevalence of SM for dental pain among the first and final year of MDP students and to compare the
contributing factors, perception, and awareness regarding the practice. It is hypothesized that there are
differences in the prevalence, perception, and awareness in the practice among the three disciplines.
The results could determine their expectation and rationalize the practice.
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MATERIALS AND METHODS

This observational and descriptive study was conducted among 573 Malaysian undergraduates from
the three disciplines undergoing the teaching in pharmacology and later in the years, the teaching and
practice on medication and prescription. The study was approved by the Research Ethics Committee
of Universiti Teknologi MARA (100-IRMI (5/1/6) - REC/204/18). The questionnaires were designed
in English being the language of instruction in the university by reviewing the available research
literature. Some of the research questions were incorporated from the research instrument developed
by (Mehta and Sharma, 2015). The validation process was conducted by presenting the questionnaire
to a panel of experts including medical, dental doctors, and pharmacists. Few questions were added
and modified after obtaining the suggestions from the experts to have a greater degree of specificity
and validity. Validated self-administered paper-based questionnaires were distributed during the
beginning of the years. The questionnaires were distributed together with informed consent and an
explanation to the students on the study purpose and impact. The questionnaires were divided into five
sections consisting of demographic information, eight (8) questions on the practice, fourteen questions
(Jain et al, 2016) on the contributing factors, eleven (11) on perceptions, and nine (9) on awareness of
SM. Data were analyzed using SPSS version 23 and one-way ANOVA. Results with a p-value of less
than 0.05 were considered statistically significant.

RESULTS

A total of 573 students responded to the questionnaires giving a response rate of more than 99%. Out
of 573 participants, 288 and 285 were yearl and year5 students, respectively. Among yearl students,
71 were medical, 78 were dental and 137 were pharmacy. Meanwhile, among year5 students, 110 were
medical, 45 were dental and 130 were pharmacy. All the participants’ age was in the range of 21-27
years old. 85% (486) were female and the remaining 15% (87) were male.

Students perceived that the dental pain originates from the tooth (35%), gum (30%), and both
(35%) (Table 1). For yearl and year5 students, the experience of dental pain was 86% and 84% for
medical, both 69% for dental, 87% and 85% for pharmacy respectively (Table 2). The findings were
statistically significant (p<0.05). The prevalence of SM practice for yearl and year5 students were
30% and 49% (medical), 37% and 61% (dental), 46% and 57% (pharmacy) respectively. Yearl
pharmacy students carried the highest percentage in practicing self-medication at 46% (n=55), while
dental students were the highest for year5 61% (n=19) (Fig.1 & 2). However, the findings were not
statistically significant.

Table 1: Origin of dental pain

Origin of pain Number of students (n) Percentage (%)
Tooth 164 35
Gum 142 30
Both tooth and gum 164 35

Four types of common medication were asked. Yearl pharmacy students (33%) have the highest
percentage in medicating with analgesic compared to medical (17%) and dental (24%). Yearl of all
disciplines (52-70%) medicated themselves with salts, hot water, and ice pack. Whereas year5 medical
students (13%) have the highest percentage in prescribing themselves an antibiotic. There was no
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information on how the antibiotics were obtained. Between 0-12% of all students took herbal instead
for dental pain (Fig. 3, 4).

Table 2: Dental pain experienced pain among yearl and year5 MDP students.

Medical Dental students Pharmacy
students students
yrl yr5 yrl yr5 yrl yr p-values
%(n) %(n) %(n) %(n) %(n) 5%(n) <0.05
Dental pain 86(63) 84(92) 69(54) 69(31) 87(119) 85(111) *yr1=0.003
experienced *yr5=0.04
(%) -value =0.10
80 70(n=44) 63(n=34) - p-value
®0 37(n=20 Z(n=ss) =64
40 30(n=19) (n=20)
20
0 .
Medical Dental Pharmacy
m Self -medicate 0 Do not self-medicate

Fig.1: Prevalence of SM practice for dental pain among yearl MDP students
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Fig. 2: Prevalence of SM practice for dental pain among year5 MDP students

The major factors that influenced the yearl and year5 for SM were time and cost-saving (Table
3). They generally believed that there was no need to visit a doctor for minor pain as reflected by 70%
of pharmacy year5 students. This study reported dental yearl surprisingly being the highest in fear for
dental treatment (63%) and dental instruments (55%) more than their medical colleagues. The only
statistically significant factor contributing to self-medication was about getting the information on
self-medication from the internet and advertisement (p=0.003).
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Fig. 4: Types of medication used for dental pain among year5 MDP students

Yearl pharmacy students (38%) perceived that SM practice is acceptable for them as compared
to dental (22%) and medical (16%) students (p = 0.02). However, a higher 41% (dental) and 62%
(medical) seemed unsure and neutral on this perception. On the ability to diagnose symptoms of dental
pain, medical year5 (46%) and pharmacy (48%) students perceived that they do not have good ability
compared to dental of only 24%. As expected, the yearl seemed in agreement with their ability shown
by the range of 7-11% only. Many students perceived neutrality for this ability as shown by the higher
range of between 37-49% (year5 dental students). Between 47-62% of yearl students did not have a
good ability to treat dental pain which can be expected, however, 50% of year5 dental students
reported neutrality seemed to be a concern. Up to almost 50% of yearl medical students were unsure
about the requirement to complete antibiotics even after symptoms have subsided as compared to
dental (22%) and pharmacy (28%) students. However, year5 students of all disciplines (up to 90%)
seemed to be sure of this requirement and to get medication from legal healthcare practitioners. It was
good to know from this study that both years of MDP were aware of the drug expiry date, consequence
of over-dosage, and drug interaction. Fortunately, most of them have never encountered adverse
reactions because of SM (Table 4). These findings were statistically significant for the final years in
the three disciplines.
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Table 3: Factors contributing to SM practice for dental pain among yearl and year5 of MDP students

Medical students Dental students Pharmacy students
Factors yrl yr5 yrl yr5 yrl yr5 p-value (<0.05)
contributing to SM %(n) %(n) %(n) %(n) %(n) %(n)
No need to visit a doctor for minor pain
Disagree 22(16) 18(20) 12(9) 24(11) 22(30) 8(11) yrl =0.33
Neutral 41(30) 29(32) 43(34) 42(20) 30(41) 22(26) yrs=0.00
Agree 37(27) 53(58) 45(35) 33(15) 48(66) 70(91)
Fear of dental treatment
Disagree 34(25) 39(43) 22(17) 20(9) 31(42) 32(41) yrl=0.05
Neutral 23(17) 19(21) 15(12) 24(11) 20(28) 18(24) yr5 =0.09
Agree 43(31) 42(46) 63(49) 56(25) 49(67) 50(65)
Fear of dental instruments
Disagree 37(27) 38(42) 21(16) 24(11) 29(40) 34(44) yrl =0.07
Neutral 23(17) 19(21) 24(19) 27(12) 19(26) 19(25) yr5 =0.44
Agree 40(29) | 43(47) | 55(43) | 49(22) | 52(71) 47(60)
Time-saving
Disagree 11(8) 6(7) 15(19) 9(4) 6(8) 2(3) yr1=0.28
Neutral 21(15) 12(13) 11(14) 22(19) 25(35) 14(18) yr5=0.06
Agree 68(50) 82(86) 52(67) 69(31) 69(94) 84(109)
Cost-saving

Disagree 4(3) 10(11) 15(12) 9(4) 7(9) 6(8) yr1=0.52
Neutral 26(19) 12(13) 15(12) 24(11) 26(36) 13(17) yr5=0.27
Agree 70(51) 78(86) 70(54) 67(30) 67(92) 81(106)

Information about the medicine from the internet and advertisement
Disagree 26(19) 24(26) 15(12) 22(10) 26(35) 29(37) yr1=0.003
Neutral 38(28) 30(33) 22(17) 31(14) 36(50) 37(48) yr5=0.18
Agree 36(26) 46(51) 63(49) 47(21) 38(52) 24(44)
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Table 4: Perception and awareness of SM practice for dental pain among yearl and year5 MDP

students

Medical students Dental students Pharmacy students

Perceptions yr1%(n) | yr5%(n) | yri%(n) ‘ yr5% (n) yr1%;(n) | yr5%(n) | p-value<0.05
SM is acceptable for MDP students
Disagree 22(16) 35(38) 37(29) 20(9) 25(34) 27(35) *yr1=0.02
Neutral 62(45) 36(40) 41(32) 47(21) 37(51) 36(47) yr5 =0.23
Agree 16(12) 29(32) 22(17) 33915) 38(52) 37(48)
| have a good ability to diagnose symptoms
Disagree 55(40) 46(51) 50(39) 24(11) 42(58) 48(62) yrl=0.21
Neutral 38(28) 37(41) 40(31) 49(22) 47(64) 41(56) *yr5=0.005
Agree 7(5) 17(18) 10(8) 27(12) 11(15) 10(13)
| have a good ability to treat the symptoms
Disagree 62(45) 43(47) 51(40) 22(10) 47(64) 28(36) yr1=0.15
Neutral 30(22) 30(33) 35(27) 51(23) 41(56) 50(65) yr5=0.30
Agree 8(6) 27(30) 14(11) 27(12) 12(17) 22(29)
It is essential to get medication from a legal healthcare practitioner
Disagree 3(3) 3(3) 5(4) 2() 3(4) 2(3) yr1=0.94
Neutral 12(9) 11(12) 5(4) 5(2) 12(16) 8(10) yr5=0.54
Agree 85(62) | 86(95) 90(70) 93(42) 85(117) 90(117)
The course of antibiotics should be completed after the symptom have subsided
Disagree 1(1) 5(5) 1(1) 2(2) 4(5) 3(4) *yr1=0.009
Neutral 48(35) 7(8) 22(11) 2(2) 28(38) 7(9) yr5=0.45
Agree 51(37) 88(97) 77(60) 96(43) 68(94) 90(117)
| am aware about the expiry date
Disagree 6(4) 8(9) 1(2) 2(1) 3(4) 1(2) yr1=0.19
Neutral 16(12) 10(11) 12(9) 9(4) 12(16) 5(6 *yr5=0.002
Agree 78(57) 82(90) 87(68) 89(40) 85(117) 94(123)
| am aware of the consequence of overdosage
Disagree 4(3) 5(5) 1(1) 2(2) 3(4) 1(1) yr1=0.32
Neutral 8(6) 10(11) 8(6) 9(4) 14(19) 3(4) *yr5=0.02
Agree 88(64) 85(94) 91(71) 89(40) 83(114) 96(125)
| am aware of drug interaction
Disagree 5(4) 12(13) 8(6) 0(0) 4(6) 5(7) yr1=0.24
Neutral 25(18) 31(34) 30(24) 27(12) 42(57) 24(31) *yr5=0.001
Agree 70(51) 57(63) 62(48) 73(33) 54(74 71(92)
| have encountered adverse reactions because of SM

Disagree 48(35) 55(61) 45(35) 49(22) 36(49) 52(67) yr1=0.35
Neutral 34(25) 20(22) 33(26) 31(14) 43(59) 20(26)
Agree 18(13) 25(27) 22(17) 20(9) 21(29) 28(37) yr5=0.77

*Statistically significant
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DISCUSSION

The tooth was one of the most common origins of dental pain followed by gum for which people self-
medicate. Studies were done by Jain et al. (2016) and Agbor & Azodo (2011) also have shown that
most frequently self-medicated oral health problem was toothache opposing to study by Kalyan et al.
(2013) which mentioned that ulcer was the most common. Based on the prevalence of SM among
yearl students, pharmacy has the highest percentage compared to others (Gutema et. al., 2011). They
found that pharmacy students self-medicated more frequently than medical and paramedical students.
This may be due to their better exposure to pharmacology in their curriculum. Therefore, they tended
to be more confident to use medication without prescription but were more cautious about the safety
of SM (Alam, 2015). For year5 students, the majority of the three disciplines were self-medicated,
with dental students had the highest percentage. It might be due to greater knowledge regarding
symptoms related to dental pain and how to treat the pain based on experience treating their patients.
In comparison between yearl and year5 students, (Abay and Amelo, 2010)fou nd that there was a
relation between SM and year of study. As the students’ year of study increase, their level of
knowledge and understanding about drugs would increase which lead them to be more confident in
choosing medicines and increased the tendency to self-medicate. However, studies by da Silva and
Soares (2012) and Sontakke et. al. (2011) revealed no difference in the prevalence of SM between
junior and senior students.

In the study by Tesfamariam and team (2019), 93.7% of 609 customers of 20 pharmaceutical
outlets, self-medicated on OTC drugs of which 81.8% were at risky practice. The study also concluded
that students below overage score in knowledge were more likely to be engaged in this risky practice.
This is an alarming fact because as future healthcare professionals, they should aspire and educate
patients to avoid SM since it may affect health. Studies conducted by Sihavong et. al. (2006)
mentioned that SM is an unhealthy option that can cause incorrect self-diagnosis, treatment failure,
drug resistance, and drug toxicity. From this finding, it was shown that yearl students had lesser
courage to prescribe themselves synthetic drugs. Lack of knowledge on drugs’ mechanism of action
and their effect might be the reason they choose a relatively safer way to treat their pain and in our
study the use of saltwater, and ice packs. This contradicts with the year5 because they have broader
knowledge related to the drug which they learned throughout the syllabus. Thus, they have a higher
tendency to self-medicate with synthetic drugs (Niwandinda et al, 2020). Fortunately, the prevalence
in our study was not that alarming. In concordance with studies done by Jain et. al. (2018) and Yadav
et. al. (2016), the most common synthetic drug used by them was analgesic (Masud et al, 2020),
specifically paracetamol. Its frequent usage might be due to its availability in the market. It was also
found that there were still a few who prescribed themselves antibiotics for SM to treat their dental pain
which was inappropriate behavior to practice. This was also reported in our study. This implied that
these students did not take antibiotics resistance as a serious issue even it has been taught in the
curriculum. In a study by Zaidi et. al. (2019), only 38.8% of the students were aware of antibiotic
resistance and concluded that awareness campaigns are needed to promote students’ use of antibiotics
in young generations particularly among pre-professional health sciences students.

Time limitation and desire for quick relief could be the factors for preference to self-medicate
instead of seeing doctors for their minor pain. The long waiting queue was unfavorable for them to get
the treatment. Other reasons that lead students to self-medicate was its lesser costs than getting
expensive consultation and medications from doctors. This is supported by many studies which stated
that they self-medicated to avoid unnecessary expenditure on doctor’s fees (Badigeret 2012).
Supposedly, it should not be an issue for our students as a dental clinic is available nearby and all

96



Mohamed et al.

dental care services are cheaper than private clinics. Our study revealed that yearl pharmacy students
mostly accepted SM practice. This was in parallel with our findings that they practiced SM more than
other yearl students and appeared that their perception led to their action.

Year5 medical and pharmacy students were less confident in diagnosing symptoms of dental pain
since they might not have enough exposure specifically regarding dental pain compared to dental
students. In contrast, Year 5 dental students seemed to have greater confidence to diagnose dental-
related symptoms as they have spent throughout their whole academic years learning dental-related
problems. Based on our finding regarding antibiotic course completion, final year students have a
better understanding of why the antibiotic course should be completed as what they have learned in
the pharmacology module. Our study discovered that although the majority of both yearl and year5
students agreed medication should be obtained from a legal healthcare practitioner, it contradicted
with their practice in SM. The current study reported that most of yearl and year5 students were aware
of SM practice for dental pain in terms of the drug expiry date, consequences of over-dosage, and drug
interactions and resistance. The study done in 2019 Haque et al (2019) on SM practice among
university students on antibiotics concluded that no adverse drug reaction was obtained from local
retail pharmacies. 89% believed that SM of antibiotics was good/acceptable practice even though
having the understanding that it was unwise. A review paper by Larissa Grigoryan et. al. (2019)
concluded that non-prescription antibiotic use was seemingly prevalent and is a public health problem
in the United State. Scarce evidence was the limitation of the study and an increased understanding of
risk factors and pathways that were amenable to intervention is essential to decrease this unsafe
practice.

Mohamed Al Essa et. al. in 2019, concluded that the occurrence of SM was distressingly high
among MDP students. It is expected that students should be educated about the side effects, the
drawback of irresponsible SM, and rationalize the use of it (AlEssa et al, 2019). Community
pharmacists seemed to have been providing a certain level of oral health services and play an important
role in oral health. There is the need for an interprofessional partnership between MDP professional
bodies to develop, evaluate resources, guidelines, healthcare curricula, and services for the delivery of
oral health care within the communities (Blebil et al, 2020).

Limitation of Study

The time and involvement of just one institution limit the scope of our study. Gender bias might
have affected the results as 85% of the respondents were female.

CONCLUSION

This study demonstrated that there was a difference in prevalence in SM practice for dental pain among
yearl and year5 MDP students. As expected, year5 has a higher prevalence for all three disciplines
compared to yearl which were facilitated by their knowledge gained and easy availability or
accessibility of the medicines. The students self-medicate for dental pain to save time and cost. In
general, the year5 students’ awareness and perception seemed appropriate and commendable as they
are going to be future healthcare professionals. As the practice of SM is inappropriate, there is a need
to sensitize MDP students about the potentially serious effects of SM.
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HIGHLIGHTS

Clinical significance, implications, key findings, public health relevance, and recommendation: SM
for dental pain is most prevalent among pharmacy and dental students, and dental students are
perceived to have a better ability to diagnose symptoms compared to the pharmacy and medical
students. Students were aware of SM on antibiotics intake and drug resistance. A review of educational
programs is needed such as topics on SM and judicious use of medicines in the clinical pharmacology
module. Legislation and implementation of laws restricting access to drugs including antibiotics are
required under the Registration of Pharmacist Act 1951 (revised 1989) and Sale of Drugs Act 1952
(revised 1989).
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